of the liquidation preference. This agreement is a derivative and meets the criteria found in paragraph 11 of SFAS No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial
Instruments with Characteristics of Both Liabilities and Equity, to be separately accounted for as a liability. Therefore, the incremental redemption features
(the amounts in excess of the 101 percent call option) will be valued at fair value based upon the likelihood of exercise and the expected incremental amount
to be paid upon exercise. This derivative-based liability will require adjustment to fair value at each reporting period and is expected to have an initial value
of zero on the date of the recapitalization transaction.

-13-

Back to Table of Contents

Based upon the foregoing, the following table presents the shareholders’ equity section of the balance sheet as reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q

for the quarter ended February 26, 2005 compared to a pro forma presentation of shareholders’ equity if the recapitalization transaction would have been
completed as of February 26, 2005 (in thousands):

Description

As Reported at
February 26,

2005

Pro Forma at
February 26,

2005

Preferred stock - Series A; no par value; 4,000 shares authorized, 873 and

3,494 shares issued; liquidation preference totaling $89,530  $ 87,203 $ 72,566
Preferred stock - Series B; no par value; 4,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued   -  -
Common stock - $0.05 par value; 40,000 shares authorized, 27,056 shares
issued   1,353  1,353
Additional paid-in capital   194,960  194,960
Common stock warrants   -  6,925
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (186)  7,526
Deferred compensation on restricted stock grants   (814)  (814)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,111  1,111
Treasury stock at cost, 6,615 shares   (111,901)  (111,901)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 171,726 $ 171,726

The accompanying pro forma information has been prepared for comparative purposes only and may not be indicative of the actual impact of the

recapitalization transaction when finalized amounts are recorded. In addition, the pro forma information does not give effect to any other transactions that
have or may occur subsequent to February 26, 2005.

NOTE 9 - INCOME TAXES

The Company recorded income tax expense during the quarters ended February 26, 2005 and February 28, 2004 that totaled $1.0 million and $0.8
million, respectively, and recognized income tax expense for each of the two quarters then ended totaling $1.8 million. The Company’s income tax expense
during these periods was primarily due to taxable income in certain foreign tax jurisdictions. The Company was unable to offset the tax liabilities in these
jurisdictions with its domestic operating loss. In addition, a history of significant operating losses has precluded the Company from demonstrating that it is